Notice to Landowners
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
Kenneth Thurman
1733 CR 404 /70
Gainesville, TX 76240 ‘-J@/Z‘: N

JJ 974
%
The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the

east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current

customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a

CCN,; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing,
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if & hearing
1s set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar 1o a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desca informacion en Espanol, puede lamar al 1-800-687-4040,
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November 3, 2005 Can- |

Tesas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division

Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153

PO Box 13087

Austin, TX 7871-3087

To Whom This Concerns

Writing this letter is Bill & Monica Laux, 3792 FM 1199, Gainesville, TX 76240.
Daytime phone numbers are 040-665-8330 (home) and 940-668-4100 ( work)

We are requesting a hearing, due to the Town of Lindsay filing an application to amend
CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 10
provide water & sewer utility services in Cooke County.

We would be adversely affected by granting the application for a CCN, 1n that, the Town
of Lindsay has nothing to offer us that we do not already have. We have our own water
supply and sewer system that has cost us a fortune several years ago. All of our utilities
are up to code. Therefore, again, the Town of Lindsay can not offer us anything. We
moved to the county to avoid city control, rules and regulation. My concerns would be
satisfied by leaving things the way they presently are and not making any changes that
would affect me and my family.

on;perned /citizen_1
7 lontal
Bill & Monica
3792 FM 1199
Gainesville, TX 76240
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ARMBRUST & BROWN, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

100 CONGRESS AVENUE, SUiTe 1300
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701-2744
512-435-2300

FACSIMILE 512-435-2360

Jonn ) CARLTON
(512)435-2308

Jearlton@abaustin com

November 4, 2005

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
VIA FACSIMILE (512) 239-6972

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

ATTN: Tammy Lee Holguin-Benter

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153 e

P. 0. Box 13087 MOV O S 2005
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  The Town of Lindsay Application to Amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 to
provide Water and Sewer Service to Cooke County (“Application”)

To Whom It May Concern:

I am writing on behalf of Lindsay Pure Water Company, CCN No. 12858 “LPwC™).
LPWC’s service area is located adjacent to the area proposed for certification by the Town of
Lindsay (“Lindsay). LPWC provides water service to customers within its CCN area and intends
to provide service to future customers within Lindsay proposed CCN area.

As a result of a previously contested CCN application filed by Lindsay. Lindsay and
LPWC reached a service area settlement in 2002. That settlement addressed portions of the arca
requested in Lindsay’s current application, and LPWC believed that all service area matters were
addressed by the settlement agreement. This conflict could be resolved by removal of the arca
that is the subject of the scttlement agreement from the Application.

Consequently, LPWC formally requests a public hearing regarding the above referenced
Application.  Finally, please add me (o the mailing list as representative of LPWC for this
Application and provide me with any additional information or copies of any plcadings or
correspondence that are filed in this matter.

If you have any questions or need additional information, you may contact me at the
address referenced above or by calling (512) 435-2308.

225939-1 10/25/2005




ARMBRUST & BROWN, L.L.P.

Page 2

ce: Joe O’Dell

Sincerely,
~

ARMBRUST & BROWN, I_/L/P/ =
’/
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RUSSELL. MOORMAN & RODRIGUEZ, L.L.D.
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TLXAS HLRITAGE PLAZA - 102 WLST MORROW STRLET, SUITL 103
GLORGLTOWN, TEXAS 78626
PHONL (512) 930-1317 + JAX (512) 930 7742

Email: arodriguez@rmrlawfirm.com

October 21, 2005

Vi4 HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Karen Blaschke

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities & Districts Section

P.O. Box 13087, MC-153

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and

Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County;
Application No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)

Dear Ms. Blaschke,

Enclosed with this letter are the following documents, which are in compliance with the
letter received by Ms. Michelle Abrams, dated September 21, 2005-

1.

2.

Four (4) copies of the Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities and the map sent
to each neighboring system and city of the Town of Lindsay;

One (1) copy of the Notice to Landowners sent to each landowner, as identified
by the county appraisal district rolls for Cooke County, in the requested area and
the list of all landowners who received the notice as well as one (1) copy of the
map that was enclosed with each map;

The original plus three (3) copies of the Affidavit of Notice to Neighboring
Utilities and Affected Parties signed by Betsy Fleitman, City Secretary for the
Town of Lindsay, on October 11, 2005;

The original plus three (3) copies of the Affidavit of Notice to Landowners signed
by Betsy Fleitman, City Secretary for the Town of Lindsay, on October 11, 2005;
and

The original plus three (3) copies of the Publisher’s Affidavit from the Gainesville
Daily Register as well as the tear sheet from Oc ober 1, 2003, Eea
October 14, 2005, showing the public notice was published. ‘t\“’{ = Qﬁ E“ g) v L‘ i@
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Ms. Karen Blaschke
October 21, 2005

Page 2 of 2

Regarding the other items requested by Ms. Abrams that the City address on page 2 of the
1% Jetter, I will respond using the same letters contained in your letter:

September 2

a)

The City of Lindsay provides service to all residents inside of their city limits.
Providing the name and address of each customer would be overly
burdensome and is not a legal requirement of this application process.
However, each property owner receiving service in the requested area has
received notice of this application.

" All copies of requests for service which have been received by the City are

attached to this letter.
The requested map is attached.
The requested information is not a Jegal requirement of this application process.

The requirement to provide landowner consent for all proposed area located
outside of the City’s current ETJ is not a legal requirement of this application
process.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Attachments as stated in letter
cc: (w/out attachments)

Sincepelyy

uro D

Mr. Pat Dillon
Mr. Steven Zwinggi




Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To:  Myra Water System Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
P.O. Box 126
- Myra, Texas 76253

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "T/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a
CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. )

_Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing,
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To:  City of Gainesville Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
200 South Rusk Street
Gainesville, Texas 76240

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a
CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. )

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-1 53
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing 1is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

To:  Lindsay Pure Water Company ~ Date Notice Mailed: October 11, 2005
P.O.Box 5
Lindsay, Texas 76250

The Town of Lindsay has filed an application to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles east,
and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR 434; on the
east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 362
current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of
how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a
CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and
cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. )

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the;

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing
is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is
reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission
for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in
state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION Nos, 38y - (e 25097-C

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES -

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CDDKG.

the following entities:

‘has provided individual notice to

DATE

0 Wodr St pber || 2025
) AR @g@? OC4pber 1, 2005
fpesville, , fohw, Il, 2035

J
OATH
I, ,&Em “\’WW , being duly swom, file this form as
ZZ}, Lot Zare : (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

membe¥of partnership, tifle of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity,  am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and

correct. iz z Z ,
Applicant’s Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its’
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this__// th day of Q (f,ﬁfw , 20 _c_':_go certify
which witness my hand and seal of office. ,
g /C"/‘/%MW / M
fmnqg, SUZANN HUGHES Notary R¥bJié in and for the
ed)rt i Notary Public, State of Texes State of Texas
- , 2008 Sunzanad /[ BYIE

Print or Type Namé ¢f Notary Public
Commission Expires _/ //2 /o f




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

apprication Nog 350%6-C, dud 3SOTFC

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF CDD ’Q

the following entities:

seL (ke Lot Qctober"l| 2005

has provided individual notice to

OATH

\%ﬁlm , being duly swom, file this form as
(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, titl€ of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and

correct. &MM

Applicant)$ Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its’
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

o .
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7/ day of 0 Q.W , 20_05, to certify

which witness my hand and seal of office.
P « VA /\\é A
(e Q 54

f»“%g, SUZANN HUGHES - Notary Publié i and for the
t*‘;} Not;ryPublic, gtateaghz:as State of Texas
e JANUARY 12, 2008 Suepon )‘lu 5 Ao s

Print or Type Name 8f Notary Public
Commission Expires __ /12 /» 4
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
APPLICATION NGS_29004-C 35 071-C

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS |
county 0F _(ho K e
Beforc me, the undersipned authority, on this day personally appeared
T Ospoknc ;
who being by me duly swom, dcposes and says thal (Hhe is the
Ed 7o A of the
TITLE ,

64//? ecy)le LKLy /P eg o5 7eoa - that said

' NAME OF NEWSPAPER ~

ncwspapr.-;r is regularly published in CJ@ £Le

County(ics) and gcﬁcrally circulated in C,éa £ &

County (Counties), Texas; and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the
following date(s), to wit: 9 Gfaé ex 7T pnd Detoben /142808

Wewspaper Representative's Signaturs

p

Sytbscribadandswomto beforemethis /7 74 __dayof 4‘2(". Zégé@; - ,20085, to certify which

witness my hand and seal of office. ‘ ] .
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

—T . .
% BERNICE TRIMBLE ge/é’n vee 2l mnbre
Notary Public, State of Texas Print or © Name of TET
% My Commission Expires 8-7-2009 : Typ Notary Public

Cornmission Expires _ ¥ 7-0 ¢
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Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
R. B. “Ralph” Marquez, Commissioner
Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
September 21, 2005

Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, JR., Attomey
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, LLP
102 West Morrow, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Re:  Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN)
No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County; Application
No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)
Dear Mr. Rodriguez:

Your CCN applications for the Town of Lindsay, received on August 31, 2005, have been assigned
Application Nos. 35096-C and 35097-C, but have not been accepted for filing. Please refer to these
numbers in future correspondence.

The next step towards having your applications accepted is to provide the revised public notices without
delay. The notice to the public must be published once each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a
newspaper of general circulation in Cooke County. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide
correct notice of the applications to any utilities within two (2) miles of your proposed service area, any
city with an extraterritorial jurisdiction which overlaps the proposed service area or other affected parties
in your requested area. You will also be required to provide mailed notice to all landowners included
in your proposed CCN area pursuant to commission order dated October 21.2004. The landowner
information may be obtained from the county appraisal district tax rolls for the county or counties
in which the proposed CCN lies. Check the notices carefully before mailing or publishing,

As proof that notice was provided, you are required to send us the following:

a) an original and three copies of a publisher's affidavit of the newspaper publication with tear
sheets of the published notice attached;

b) four copies of each individual notice and map sent to neighboring utilities and affected
parties;

c) one copy of each individual landowner notice and map sent to landowners; and

d) an original and three copies of the signed affidavits that individual notice to neighboring

utilities, affected individuals and each landowner has been given. (Copies of the Affidavit
forms are enclosed with this letter.)

P.O.Box 13087 ®  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 & 512/239-1000 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us

[T TR I




Mr. ;,o D. Rodriguez, JR., Attormey .
e

Pag
September 21, 2005

Include the enclosed location map delineating the proposed service area with your individual notices to
neighboring utilities, other affected parties and each landowner.

In addition to the notice requirements the following information is also necessary to proceed with your
applications:

a) Provide the name(s) and physical address(es) of any customers currently receiving water
and/or sewer service from the City of Lindsay in the requested area. Distinguish between
water and sewer service in your respornse.

b) Provide copies of service application(s) and/or written request(s) from all landowner(s),
developer(s) and/or potential customer(s) seeking to obtain water and/or sewer service in
the requested area. Distinguish between water and sewer service in your response.

c) Provide a map indicating the location of any and all requests for service received.
Distinguish between water and sewer service in your response.

d) Provide a construction cost breakdown and an estimated time line to indicate the cost and
time-frame to provide water and/or sewer service to any request(s) for service received by
the City of Lindsay. Distinguish between water and sewer service in your response.

e) You will also be required to provide landowners consent for all proposed area located
outside the City of College Station's current extraterritorial jurisdiction.

These items must be completed and returned by October 21,2005, Processing of these applications cannot

proceed until the close of the 30 day public comment period which begins after all the required notices
have been given. If we do not receive the requested information by this date, your applications will be
returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Karen Blaschke at §12/239-6932, or if by correspondence,
include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

y L0 O
Michelle Abrams, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
MA/KLB/ac

Enclosures

cc: TCEQ, Region 4 Office




Notice for Publication

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER AND SEWER
UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE COUNTY

The Town of Lindsay has filed applications to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles
east and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR
434; on the east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres
and 362 current customers.

A copy of the proposed service area map is available at 608 Ash Street, Lindsay, Texas 76250,
Phone Number 940/665-4455

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. Ifan evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.




‘ Notice to Neighboring Systen.d Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER AND SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE
COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: , 2005
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

(City State Zip)

The Town of Lindsay has filed applications to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles
east and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR
434; on the east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See
enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres
and 362 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or anotherrecognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abrief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-1 53
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

1f a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for 2 hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. Ifan evidentiary hearing is held, it willbe a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800—-687-4040.




Notice to Landowbs
NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER AND SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN COOKE
COUNTY

To: Date Notice Mailed: , 2005
(Landowner)

(Address)

(City State Zip)

The Town of Lindsay has filed applications to amend CCN Nos. 13025 and 20927 with the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water & sewer utility service in Cooke County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 4.6 miles north, 3.5 miles south, .6 miles
east and 4.1 miles west of downtown Lindsay, Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by CR
434; on the east by Gainesville Airport; on the south by FM 1630; and on the west by CR 415. See
enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested for water service includes approximately 18,230 acres and 371 current
customers. The total area being requested for sewer service includes approximately 18,230 acres
and 362 current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another reco gnizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) a brief description
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmenta] Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. Ifan evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800—-687—4040.
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
APPLICATION NO.

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

who being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the
of the

TITLE

; that said

NAME OF NEWSPAPER

newspaper is regularly published in

County(ies) and generally circulated in

County (Counties), Texas; and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the

following date(s), to wit:

Newspaper Representative's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this dayof , 2005, to certify which

witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commission Expires



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO LANDOWNERS
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF
has provided individual notice to
the following entities:
DATE
OATH
I, ) , being duly swom, file this form as

(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,
member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and
correct.

Applicant’s Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its’
attomey, a propetly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of ,20 _ ,to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires




Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

APPLICATION NO.
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBORING UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF

has provided individual notice to
the following entities:

DATE
OATH

1, , being duly sworn, file this form as

(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,
member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant); that
in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statements made and matters set for therein are true and
correct.

Applicant’s Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its’
attorney, a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of »20____, to certify
which witness my hand and seal of office.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public
Commission Expires




Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman
R. B. “Raiph” Marquez, Commissioner
Larry R. Soward, Commissioner
Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

November 1, 2005
Mr. Arturo D. Rodriguez, JR., Attorney
Russell, Moorman & Rodriguez, LLP
102 West Morrow, Suite 103
Georgetown, Texas 78626
FINAL NOTICE OF DEFICIENCY

Re: Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke
County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County; Application No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)
Dear Mr. Rodriguez:
This letter is in response to your correspondence dated October 21, 2005. Your letter included notices, affidavit forms, current
comnection information, requests for service received information, maps and ET7 information. However, as of the date of this
letter we have not received all of the information we requested in the letter sent to you on September 21, 2005.
We need to receive the following information to continue processing your applications:

. Indicate if expansion and/or new water system and wastewater treatment facilities will be required to provide

service to the requested area. If so, please, provide a detailed cost estimate with an explanation of when

service will be available to the entire service area.

The requested information must be returned by November 18,2005, If we do not receive the requested information by this date,
your applications will be returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Karen Blaschke at 512/239-6932, or if by correspondence, include Mail Code
153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

e bl Oubons

Michellé Abrams, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division
MA/KLB/mmg

cc: Ms. Tammy Holguin-Benter, TCEQ

P.0.Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512/239-1000 ¢ Internet address; www.tceq.state.tx.us

PR e T b e it




RM&R Ay

RUSSELL, MOORMAN & RODRIGUEZ, L.L.P
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

TLXAS HERITAGE PLAZA - 102 WEST MORROW STREYT, SUITE 103 7@ = (_/
GEORGETOWN, TEXAS 780626 85 0
PHONE (512) 930-1317 - FAX (512) 9307742 ’ 9
Email' arodriguez@rmrlawfirm.com o q V — C/
0)5 0

November 21, 2005
Vi4 HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Karen Blaschke

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Utilities & Districts Section

P.O. Box 13087, MC-153

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity (CCN) No. 13025 in Cooke County; Application No. 35096-C

Application from the Town of Lindsay to Amend CCN No. 20927 in Cooke County;
Application No. 35097-C

CN: 601118607; RN: 104296488 (water) and 104315569 (sewer)
Dear Ms. Blaschke,
This letter is to serve as a supplement to the above-referenced application. The City of
Lindsay has received a substantial amount of additional service requests than those provided as a
part of the application as well as a response to the Notice of Deficiency. Please add the enclosed

service requests to the City of Lindsay’s application.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Sineetely, w
(74N
uro D. Rodriguez,\Jr.

cc: Mr. Pat Dillon
Mr. Steven Zwinggi R E C E ' v E D
NOV 21 2005
TEXAS CO%IMISSION
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY




October 12, 2005

| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located on FM 1199. 1hope that the City
of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my property. For this
reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

‘ZL)D'ZQL(;%\, } %Wf-&f’

William J. Zimmerer

778 FM 1199
Gainesville, Texas 76240
940-665-9941




October 17, 2005

| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located near/on M 9 9

| hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Signature

MiKael 2immeren

Name

092 Fm U149

Address
snegille, T 76240
Clty, State, Zip

G4o- (L8 QLI

Phone Number




September 15, 2005

| am interested in water and sewsr service to my property located on County Road 306. | hope
that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

g "n;"’ yaa
e ~'(f’u:/ /’:{Q-CI/I;‘L/
Margie Huchion
1754 CR 306

Gainesville, Texas 76240
940-736-2335




Qctober 17, 2005

| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located nearfon _cx 343 .
I hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Yo prZ

Signature

,444/"% A/.fcﬁmh/

Name

2721 crR 363
Address

Coabossugetds T, T6A90
City, State, Zip

Ovo -234-9463
Phone Number




October 12, 2005

| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located on CR 418. | hope that the City
of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my property. For this
reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Sthy By

568 CR 418
Gainesville, Texas 76240
940-665-9244




10/18/2005

| am interested in water and sewsr service to my property located nearfon F : /U) : / JZ 20.
} hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

el %wufe/ A/ 7/% fo

Signature

IIE R Koeloer
Name

J]730 F M )ooo

Address
b4l mshille Tk 76240
City, State, Zip

T4 e s = LS/C

Phone Number




10/168/2005

| am interested in water and sewsr service lo my property located near/on A ) ¥

I hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Lolof CR~ Lot
Address .

o enni iy

City, State, Zip

LR BE 73
Phone Number




10/18/2005

| am interested in water and sewsr service to my property located nearion CR 4
I hope that the Cty of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Signature i
CHARLE S NE v
Name

Wod CR Yug
Address

;&n«u{:m& 2 7424/0
City, State, Zip 4

GYo- ¢és5. 870 5~
Phone Number




October 17, 2005

| am interested in water and sewer service to my property located near/on CR 4
I hope that the City of Lindsay at some point in the future will be able to provide these services to my
property. For this reason | would like to be included in the CCN for the City of Lindsay.

Sincerely,

Wy Nt
Signature

o nmy {(,l(
Name !

Q0T (R AH,

Address

@zu nesyille Texas 1240
City, State, Zip

AL -1 B- T L5

Phone Number
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